

Alex J. Kaplan
Charlotte K. Newell (#5853)
Robert M. Garsson
Elana Handelman
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
(212) 839-5300

Elizabeth Y. Austin
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 853-7000

Robin Wechkin
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
8426 316th Place Southeast
Issaquah, Washington 98027
(415) 439-1799

Dated: February 7, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. 2019: Defendants Launch A Proxy Fight and Enter a Temporary Settlement Agreement.....	8
B. Early 2020: The Conversion Committee Recommends Conversion and the Trustees Accept the Recommendation.....	8
C. February-June 2020: Negotiation of the Stockholders Agreement.....	9
D. January 2021: TPL Completes the Reorganization.....	12
E. 2021: The Board Begins To Discuss Increasing Authorized Shares, and Stahl and Oliver Acknowledge the Voting Commitment in Internal Communications	13
F. November 2021: Defendants Lobby Against the Board in Violation of the Standstill.....	15
G. December 2021: Defendants Breach Their Voting Commitment by Voting Against One of the Board’s Director Nominees	16
H. Early 2022: TPL Creates the Special Acquisitions Committee	17
I. Spring 2022: Defendants Continue To Stir Up Opposition in Violation of the Standstill.....	17
J. Summer-Fall 2022: The Board Resolves To Seek an Increase in Authorized Shares; Defendants Further Breach the Standstill by Lobbying Against It.....	18

K.	November 2022: A Majority of Unaffiliated Stockholders Favor Proposal Four; Horizon Votes For It Before Voting Against It.....	21
L.	The Court of Chancery’s Ruling and Final Judgment.....	24
	ARGUMENT	25
I.	DEFENDANTS AGREED TO EXERCISE THEIR VOTING POWER A CERTAIN WAY	25
	A. Question Presented.....	25
	B. Scope of Review.....	25
	C. Merits of the Argument.....	25
II.	PROPOSAL FOUR DID NOT FALL WITHIN THE TRANSACTION EXCEPTION.....	30
	A. Question Presented.....	30
	B. Scope of Review.....	30
	C. Merits of the Argument.....	30
	1. The Court of Chancery correctly determined that no part of the Transaction Exception applies to Proposal Four	30
	2. The Court of Chancery correctly concluded that Proposal Four is not related to an acquisition, merger, or business combination	33
	a. An Extraordinary Transaction must be actual, not hypothetical.....	33
	b. The Court of Chancery’s interpretation does not “eviscerate” the Transaction Exception by a “technicality”	37

c.	The Court of Chancery’s holding does not insert the term “approve” into the Transaction Exception	39
d.	The “relative strength” of Defendants’ arguments does not bring Proposal Four within the Transaction Exception	39
3.	The Court of Chancery correctly determined that Proposal Four is not related to a recapitalization.....	41
4.	The Court of Chancery correctly determined that Proposal Four is not related to “other matters involving a corporate transaction that require a stockholder vote”	455
III.	PROPOSAL FOUR DID NOT FALL WITHIN THE SUBJECT MATTER EXCEPTION.....	48
A.	Question Presented	48
B.	Scope of Review.....	48
C.	Merits of the Argument	48
1.	Proposal Four is not related to ESG matters.....	48
2.	Proposal Four does not fall within the Subject Matter Exclusion even if “governance” is read as a standalone term	51
3.	If Defendants’ out-of-context reading of “governance” were credited, Proposal Four would come within the Conversion Plan Exclusion	55
IV.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY WEIGHED THE EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE	59
A.	Question Presented	59
B.	Scope of Review.....	59

C.	Merits of the Argument	59
1.	Overview	59
2.	Defendants’ factual attack on the extrinsic evidence is baseless.....	61
a.	Horizon’s party admission.....	61
b.	SoftVest’s party admission.....	65
3.	Defendants’ legal attack on the extrinsic evidence is baseless	67
	CONCLUSION	71

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Decisions	
<i>AB Stable VIII v. Maps Hotels & Resorts One</i> , 2020 WL 7024929 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 268 A.3d 198 (Del. 2021).....	28
<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012).....	70
<i>Daniel v. Hawkins</i> , 289 A.3d 631 (Del. 2023).....	25, 40
<i>Del. Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015).....	62
<i>Delaware Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Duphily</i> , 703 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1997).....	34
<i>DFC Glob. Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017).....	26
<i>Dweck v. Nasser</i> , 2012 WL 161590 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2012).....	60
<i>Energy Transfer, LP v. Williams Cos., Inc.</i> , – A.3d –, 2023 WL 6561767 (Del. 2023).....	40, 59
<i>Green Isle Partners, Ltd. v. Ritz-Carlton Hotel Co., L.L.C.</i> , 2000 WL 1788655 (Del. Ch. Nov. 29, 2000).....	34
<i>Honeywell Int’l Inc. v. Air Prod. & Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 872 A.2d 944 (Del. 2005).....	68
<i>Hudak v. Procek</i> , 806 A.2d 140 (Del. 2002).....	59
<i>In re Fox Corp./Snap Inc.</i> , – A.3d –, 2024 WL 176575 (Del. 2024).....	40, 42

<i>In re IAC/InterActive Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 471 (Del. Ch. 2008)	49
<i>In re Shorenstein Hays-Nederlander Theatres LLC Appeals</i> , 213 A.3d 39 (Del. 2019)	40, 68
<i>In re Verizon Ins. Coverage Appeals</i> , 222 A.3d 566 (Del. 2019)	31
<i>Manti Hldgs., LLC v. Authentix Acquisition Co., Inc.</i> , 261 A.3d 1199 (Del. 2021)	53
<i>Matheson v. Kaiser Aluminum Corp.</i> , 1996 WL 33167234 (Del. Ch. Apr. 8, 1996), <i>aff'd</i> , 681 A.2d 392 (Del. 1996)	41
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	53
<i>Radio Corp. of Am. v. Philadelphia Storage Battery Co.</i> , 6 A.2d 329 (1939)	60, 67
<i>S'holder Representative Servs. LLC v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1015621 (Del. Ch. Mar. 15, 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 177 A.3d 610 (Del. 2017)	60, 67
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014)	26, 27
<i>SI Management, LP v. Wininger</i> , 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998)	46
<i>Siga Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 132 A.3d 1108 (Del. 2015)	70
<i>Sunline Com. Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019)	67
<i>Wood v. Coastal States Gas Corp.</i> , 401 A.2d 932 (Del. 1979)	41, 42, 43

Statutes

8 *Del. C.* § 216(2-3)47, 54

Other Authorities

17A C.J.S. *Contracts* § 42764
